

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRYAN P. NEAL
STEPHEN F. FINK
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
1722 Routh Street
Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-1700
bryan.neal@tklaw.com

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6
STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. Factual Background 6

 C. Proceedings Below 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE
HOLDINGS OF SIX OTHER CIRCUITS ON WHETHER
REQUIRING INDIVIDUALIZED MEDICAL
EXAMINATIONS ESTABLISHES THAT THE EMPLOYER
“REGARDS” AN APPLICANT OR EMPLOYEE AS
DISABLED. 9

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Regarded-As Holding
 Conflicts With Six Other Circuits. 10

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Unprecedented “Regarded
 As” Holding Is Contrary To The ADA. 17

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF TWO OTHER CIRCUITS THAT HAVE HELD THAT REQUIRING AN APPLICANT OR EMPLOYEE TO PAY FOR AN INDIVIDUALIZED MEDICAL EXAMINATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ADA.	20
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Liability Holding Conflicts With Two Other Circuits.	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Based On The “ADA’s Policy Purposes” Is Incorrect.	23
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING OVERRIDES REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF FEDERAL GOVERNMENT JOBS.	26
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THEM.	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order and Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, 902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 2018) (C.A. Dkt. 45)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, BNSF's Motion for Sanctions, BNSF's Motion to Exclude Testimony (W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2016) (D.C. Dkt. 122)	30a
APPENDIX C: Order on Injunctive Relief (W.D. Wash. Mar. 14, 2016) (D.C. Dkt. 160) ..	54a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 2018) (C.A. Dkt. 49)	60a
APPENDIX E: Statutory And Regulatory Provisions Involved	
42 U.S.C. § 12102 (excerpt)	61a
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (excerpt)	62a
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (excerpt)	64a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Stay of Mandate (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 201) (C.A. Dkt. 51)	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	5
<i>Cody v. CIGNA Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Coursey v. Univ. of Md. E. Shore</i> , 577 F. App'x 167 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	34
<i>Fryner v. Coil Tubing Servs., LLC</i> , 415 F. App'x 37 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Haulbrook v. Michelin North America</i> , 252 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	24
<i>Lanman v. Johnson County</i> , 393 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	24

<i>O’Neal v. City of New Albany</i> , 293 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Pena v. City of Flushing</i> , 651 F. App’x 415 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 17
<i>Porter v. United States Alumoweld Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Rawlins v. N.J. Transit</i> , 431 F. App’x 145 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. Henderson</i> , 188 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>School Board of Nassau County v.</i> <i>Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley School District</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12, 16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5
<i>Tice v. Centre Area Transportation</i> <i>Authority</i> , 247 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 16
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	24, 25

Wisbey v. City of Lincoln,
612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010)
abrogated on other grounds by
Torgerson v. City of Rochester, 643
F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Wright v. Illinois Department of
Corrections,
204 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

29 U.S.C. § 2613(a)..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 2613(d)(1) 25

29 U.S.C. § 2613(e)..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 2614(c)(3)(A)..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 12012(3)(A)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) 33

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(3) note 6

42 U.S.C. § 12101 note 5

42 U.S.C. § 12102 1

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)-(C)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112	1
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	4, 7, 9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)	4, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C)	4
49 U.S.C. § 28101	6
Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	4, 5

Regulations

5 C.F.R. §§ 339.101-339.306.....	27
5 C.F.R. § 339.102(a).....	32
5 C.F.R. § 339.102(c)	29
5 C.F.R. § 339.103	27
5 C.F.R. § 339.103(a)	32

5 C.F.R. § 339.301	28
5 C.F.R. § 339.301(b)	29
5 C.F.R. § 339.303(a)(1).....	29
5 C.F.R. § 339.304(a)	29
5 C.F.R. § 339.304(b)	30
5 C.F.R. § 339.304(d)	2, 30
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	1
72 Fed. Reg. 73,282 (Dec. 27, 2007).....	27
82 Fed. Reg. 5340 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	32

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011)	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 96 (2012)	24
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on the Americans with Disabilities Act and Psychiatric Disabilities, Q. 2</i>	31
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, Q. 11</i>	31

*EEOC Enforcement Guidance on
Reasonable Accommodation and
Undue Hardship Under the
Americans with Disabilities Act, Q. 7*.....31

Letter from Reed L. Russell, Legal
Counsel, EEOC, to Mark Doboga,
Deputy Assoc. Dir., OPM (Feb. 25,
2008)27, 28

New Oxford Am. Dictionary
(3d ed. 2010)18

OPM, *Classification & Qualifications:
General Schedule Qualifications
Policies*.....28

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary
(3d ed. 2002)18
